

No. 24-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

PETITIONER,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jeffrey Schwab
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
Duncan Crim
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd.
Suite 1-250
Austin, TX 78735
512-481-4400
jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Liberty Justice Center

June 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. States have not historically regarded counseling as
 medical treatment, therefore counseling cannot be
 considered conduct. 4

 II. The MCTL’s prohibition on “conversion therapy” is
 a violation of viewpoint discrimination..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennet v. Ware</i> , 4 Ga. App. 293 (Ga. Ct. App. 1908) ..	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-101	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202	1, 4, 10, 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-225	2, 5, 12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	3
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	12
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)9	
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ...	3, 9, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	12
<i>State v. Biggs</i> , 133 N.C. 729 (1903)	8

Other Authorities

Charles S. Braden, <i>Spirits in Rebellion: The Rise and Development of New Thought</i> (1963)	6
James C. Mohr, <i>Licensed to Practice: The Supreme Court Defines the American Medical Profession</i> , 51 J. Hist. Med. & Allied Sci. 73 (1996)	6
Lewis A. Grossman, <i>Orthodoxy and “The Other Man’s Doxy”</i> : <i>Medical Licensing and Medical Freedom in the Gilded Age</i> , draft ch. 2 of <i>You Can Choose Your Medicine: Freedom of Therapeutic Choice in American History and Law</i> (forthcoming, Oxford Univ. Press),	7

Norman Gevitz, *The D.O.s: Osteopathic Medicine in America* 41–43 (2d ed. 2004)..... 6
